
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 23rd January 2007. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 24th January 2007. 
 

5 - 20 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings held on 8th and 29th January 
2007. 
 

21 - 
30 

9   
 

  UPDATE ON THE STRATEGIC REVIEW OF 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on the progress on implementing the solutions 
within the five improvement themes of the strategic 
review for Planning and Development Services. 
 

31 - 
46 

10   
 

  ADDRESSING WORKLESSNESS 
 
To consider a report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing.  
(Report to follow.) 
 

 

11   
 

  TRAVELWISE CAMPAIGN UPDATE 
 
To consider a report of the Director of 
Development providing Members with information 
on the development of the Council’s TravelWise 
campaign. 
 

47 - 
52 

12   
 

  QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

53 - 
64 

13   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
February to 31st May 2007. 
 

65 - 
74 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 20th March 2007 at 10.00am with a pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 

TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe and 
A Ogilvie 

58 Declaration of Interest
[...]
er would be included on the February agenda of the Board 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 

from the Chief Planning Officer on Planning a Better Future - Planning and 
Development Services, which should address many of the issues and 
concerns raised by Members. 

RESOLVED – That the above discussion and issues identified for further 
scrutiny be noted. 

64 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st January 
to 30th April 2007 for Members’ consideration. 

Members discussed various issues that they wished to be addressed in 
reports already included in the Work Programme, but there were no changes 
requested to the existing Work Programme. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That there be no changes to the existing Work Programme. 

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 20th February 
2007 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 

66 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report  

Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item, Councillor 
Cleasby left the meeting for the consideration of this matter and Councillor 
Hollingsworth took the Chair (Minute No. 58 refers). 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the report of the Director of Development which set out the City Council’s 
Local Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).  The 
Director’s report had been considered by the Development Plan Panel on 5th

December and the Executive Board on 13th December 2006.  The AMR was 
subsequently dispatched to meet the Secretary of State’s deadline for 
submission of 31st December 2006. 

Members had been advised in the covering report that the AMR was being 
presented to the Scrutiny Board (Development) to note for information and to 
comment on the overall approach, with a view to incorporating any suggested 
changes in future Annual Monitoring Reports.  Members were also advised 
that any specific changes they recommended would have to be submitted 
back to the Development Plan Panel and the Executive Board for their 
consideration. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 

In attendance to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and 
comments were Peter Shilson, Team Leader Data, Steve Speak, Chief 
Strategy and Policy Officer and David Feeney, Head of Planning and 
Economic Policy, all from the Development Department. 

In brief summary, the main issues raised were: 

• The transition period between the old and new system and the overlap of 
local indicators with regional indicators. 

• Affordable Housing – Concern that this indicator took no account of losses 
of existing affordable housing through Right-to-Buy sales and demolition, 
thus the stocks of affordable housing remained at low levels.  Members 
were advised that housing market assessments would be looked at 
regionally and holistically in order to produce an improved plan. 

• House building – Members were advised that the indicators were simplistic 
and did not show that the high figures in house building overall related to 
the boom in flats in the city centre.  Members were advised on the need for 
more robust plans and negotiations with developers in the city centre to 
maintain standards of development. 

• Waste removal and recycling figures – these issues and concerns, in 
particular that the indicator did not include commercial and demolition 
waste, would be debated at the March meeting of the Board when Officers 
would present a progress report on the development of a Sustainable 
Construction Design Guide. 

• Brownfield sites – concerns whether there was separate data to indicate 
the amount of development in back gardens. Members were advised that 
the data could be reworked to provide this information, but it was 
considered that this type of development was a very small proportion of 
the total. 

• Whether the AMR was value for money and being used to develop Council 
policies more efficiently and effectively. 

The Chair thanked the Officers for their report. 

RESOLVED – That the report and comments be noted.  

(Note: Councillor Lewis joined the meeting at 10.40am during the 
consideration of this item.) 

The meeting concluded at 11.10am. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 9th February, 2007 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, R Brett, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, M Harris, 
J Procter, S Smith, K Wakefield and 
J Blake 

 Councillor Blake – Non-voting Advisory Member 

143 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

(a) Appendix 2 to both of the reports referred to in minutes 147 and 148 
under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and 
(2) and on the grounds that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because Education Leeds has a duty to secure improvement and 
increased confidence in the schools concerned and this would be 
adversely affected by disclosure of the information. 

(b) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 153 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(
[...]
City Museum  
The Director of Learning and Leisure submitted a report on the current and 
anticipated budget shortfall for the City Museum scheme and on proposals to 
meet the shortfall. 

Following consideration of Appendix 1 to the report designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) in private at the 
conclusion of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED – That the funding to meet the anticipated budget shortfall on the 
City Museum project, as detailed in appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  26th January 2007 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 2nd February 2007 (5.00 pm) 

(Scrutiny Support will notify relevant Directors of any items Call In by 12.00 
noon on 5th February 2007). 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Final Minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th January, 2007 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, B Cleasby, 
B Lancaster and T Leadley 

Apologies Councillors J Bale, P Grahame and 
R Pryke 

61 Late Items  

The Chair gave notice that in accordance with his powers conferred under 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, he had agreed to 
accept as a late item of urgent business a revised and updated version of the 
report of the Director of Development regarding Planning Services 
Performance,containing information not available at the time of agenda 
despatch  (Agenda Item 8, Minute No 65 refers), in view of the fact that  the 
Leader of the Council and the Director of Development were scheduled to 
attend the meeting to discuss this issue. 

Later other information was also circulated late in connection with the 
Committee’s inquiry into ‘Narrowing the Gap’ ( Agend Item 7, Minute No 64 
refers), which the Chair agreed to accept in order to expedite the Committee’s 
business in the most efficient manner. 

62 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Leadley declared a pe
[...]
iciently 
robust to avoid the necessity to use only one or a limited number of 
contractors; 

• A request for the Committee to be supplied in future with an explanation of 
the standard waiver rules or reasons, e.g. Para or Category 1 etc; 

• Members sought assurances regarding the safeguards in place to ensure 
probity on the part of officers in awarding contracts or waiving Contracts 
Procedure Rules. 

In summary, the Chair felt that the Committee required the presence of 
Procurement Unit officers, and possibly others, at the meeting in order to 
respond to Members queries before the report could be signed off. 

RESOLVED – That a decision be deferred. 

69 Request for Scrutiny  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development drew Members attention to a 
request from Councillor Harris, Joint Leader of the Council, for the Committee 
to scrutinise an Audit Report carried out by Leeds City Council auditors on a 
Bradford MDC contract to secure an external partner to help with their asset 
and facilities management service, to ascertain whether there were any 
possible project management lessons which Leeds might benefit from as a 
result of this audit investigation. 

RESOLVED –That a report be submitted to the February OSC meeting. 

70 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions take at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 

Page 25



Final Minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th January, 2007 

Key Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 13th December 2006. 

Further to Minute No 65, the Committee agreed to invite the Chairs of the 
Plans Panels to a special OSC meeting, to be arranged by the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development. 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above, and any other changes necessary 
as a result of today’s meeting, the Committee’s work progra
[...]
rs 
needed to be very aware of; 

• Whether Plans Panels took sufficient notice of professional officer 
recommendations in reaching their decisions;

General Observations

• It was inevitable that the  three parties with an interest in planning 
decisions- applicants, Members and the public – would all have different 
expectations of the system.  It was important to achieve a balance 
between the need for a level of local democracy and the requirement for 
Panels to operate in an efficient, unbiased and consistent manner.  

Page 28



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 5

th
 March 2007. 

Transparency of decision making was also important, and the public and 
applicants had a right to expect that they could understand the reasons 
why applications were either approved or refused; 

• That there was a need for Panels to give more carefully reasoned 
arguments for refusing applications, or to make alternative suggestions, in 
an effort to reduce the number of refusals being overturned at appeal;  

RESOLVED –
(a) That the Panel Chairs and the officers be thanked for their attendance 

and the manner in which they have responded to the Committee’s 
enquiries 

(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development prepare a 
summary of the Committee’s deliberations on this subject, for referral in 
a report to the March meeting of the Committee 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

MEETING: SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT)    

DATE :  20TH FEBRUARY 2007  

SUBJECT : UPDATE ON THE STRATEGIC REVIEW OF PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Electoral Wards Affected   Specific Implications For : 
 
 Ethnic Minorities     

 Women                  

  Disabled People     

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The report is presented to Scrutiny Board in order that Members can consider and 

comment on the progress on implementing the solutions within the five imp
[...]
weeks) 

  Database not required info recoverable 
from CAPs system 

GREEN 

2. Figures on Panel Performance 
(Alison updated?) 

Discuss with AC then Chairs (190906 
Discussion on East Panel issues with Cllr Fox 
(JMD/ SPS/ IDA/ JMR). Follow up – raise issues 
with Panel Members – joint meeting at same 
time as considering protocols? 

 Jan 07 Figures collated  AMBER 

 

3. PDG dates end June then phase 2 
to end march 

   March and June 07 both key dates AMBER 

4. CPA key dates (end June 07)    March and June 07 both key dates 
 

AMBER 

5. Budget action plan 
(see note DMT 16 Aug) 

Refine figures charges to LDF (AHO) 
Refine costs on EDRM and budget provision 

   RED 

6. Business Plan / DC figures and 
Review Action Plan update to DMT 

     

7. EDRM Pilot / Implementation    210906 Discussed key issues/ approach 
with AH/ SW/ ADB/ GF 
 
SWR attending mtng 5/1/07 

RED 

8. Real time performance 
management system 

   Collation of performance info & draft 
report complete  
PG to meet AHO to discuss further  

AMBER 
 

9. Charging Post decision Non material amendments   SWR to carry forward by piloting 
householders 

AMBER 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a
g
e
 4

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 

DATE:    20th February 2007 

SUBJECT:  TRAVELWISE CAMPAIGN UPDATE 
            

Electoral Wards Affected:                        Specific Implications For : 
 
 All Ethnic Minorities     

                                                                      Women                  

                                                                           Disabled People     

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides information on the development of the Council’s TravelWise 

campaign to promote sustainable methods of travel, and highlights key achievements 
and progress in Leeds since 2004. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council promot
[...]
rmance management information to scrutiny, which had been agreed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The attached report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee highlights performance 

issues across the council arising from quarter 3 performance information, in line with 
the new arrangements. Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to refer any 
particular matters of concern to individual Scrutiny Boards for further investigation. 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meets on 5th February. Any referrals relevant to 
this Scrutiny Board will be reported verbally at the Board meeting. 

 
2.2 Also attached is the quarter 3 performance information relevant to the Scrutiny Board 

(Development) portfolio. Officers will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to 
member’s questions arising from the performance information. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Board considers the quarter 3 performance information 

and highlights any areas for further scrutiny. 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 247 4557  

Agenda Item 12

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date:  5TH  February 2007 
 
Subject:  Quarter Three Performance Report. 
  
 

        
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Corporate Priority Board action plans supported by the relevant PI information; Corporate 

Plan indicators which measure the delivery of the council’s priorities, together with any PIs 
which could impact on the council’s CPA score have been highlighted and are presented here 
to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  for consideration.   

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The role of OSC is to consider overall council performance, however OSC may decide which 

performance issues individual
[...]
 the 
population of working age qualified to 
NVQ level four and five

Rise Annually %   25.00                  

30 CP-TM50 Ensure the annual assessment of our 
Local Transport Plan scores 4 out of 4 
(a "well above averge" assessment)

Rise Annually No.                      

31 LKI-TM2
CP-TM51

Increase the percentage of inbound, 
non-car journeys in the morning 
peak-period

Rise Annually % 43.10 43.50                  

32 TM-E19 Intervention by the Secretary of State 
under Traffic Management Act powers

Fall Annually No.                      

Development Qtr3

3

P
a
g
e
 6

3



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 20th February 2007 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board’s current Work Programme for 2006/2007 is attached as appendix 1 and 

incorporates any updates made at the last Board meeting.  
 
1.2 A copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is also attached as appendix 2. This is 

for Members reference and covers the period 1st February to 31st May 2007. It details 
those ‘key decisions’ pertaining to this Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

           (ii)    Receive and note the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  

 
  

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 2474557  

Agenda Item 13

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                Appendix 1  

 

IT

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 20

th
 March 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe, 
A Millard, A Ogilvie and N Taggart 

 
 

67 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a late report from the 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing on Addressing Worklessness 
(Minute No. 73 refers).  This report was unavailable at the time of agenda 
despatch. 
 

68 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

69 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 24th 
January 2007 be noted. 
 

71 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 8th and 29th January 2007 be noted. 
 

72 Update on the Strategic Review of Planning and Development Services  
 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted an update report on the strategic review 
of Planning and Development Services in order that Members could consider 
and comment on the progress on implementing the solutions within the five 
identified improvement themes. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer in 
the Development Department, who presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.   
 
Issues raised and discussed by Members were in summary: 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 20

th
 March 2007 

 

• The benefits of involving Ward Members at the pre-application stage, that 
would, save time later and therefore free up resources in the longer term. 

• The procedures and process of notifying interested parties of planning 
applications and achieving a balance between the cost and more widely 
publicising applications. 

• The logging of controversial planning applications. 

• The operation of Plans Panels and the possibility of a fourth panel. 

• Giving better guidance as to what was permissible in planning applications 
and giving feedback where applications were turned down. 

• The importance of safeguarding officers from allegations of collusion 
between themselves and developers and the need for transparency. 

• The benefits that the further computerisation of the planning application 
process would bring. 

• The need to improve relationships and communication between officers 
and interested parties. 

• The need to provide better enforcement feedback to Members.  

• Concern regarding the number of applications that panels were advised to 
accept, which were rejected by Members and then overturned at the 
appeals stage. 

• The possible future use of external parties to deliver a whole range of 
services to the Department and measuring the performance of these 
external partners. 

• Performance targets and in particular those for major applications which 
were just hitting their targets but improving. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Crabtree for his report and response to the issues 
raised above by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and comments made by Members as above be 
noted. 
 
(Note: Councillor Davey left the meeting at 10.45 during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

73 Addressing Worklessness  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report outlining the 
current and planned work within the Department to develop a more co-
ordinated approach to the challenge of addressing worklessness.  The report 
also summarised the key areas where work had been undertaken and set out 
key priorities to move this forward. 
 
Sue Wynne, Head of Regeneration Policy and Planning, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing and Mark Scott, Service Manager, Learning and Leisure, attended 
the meeting to present the report and respond to queries and comments 
raised by the Board. 
 
In brief summary the main issues discussed were: 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 20

th
 March 2007 

 

• The basis for the allocation of Neighbourhood Renewal Funding for activity 
to address worklessness  particularly relating to West Leeds.  

• The transfer of the Jobs and Skills service from Learning and Leisure 
Department  to the Department of Neighbourhoods and Housing. 

• The need for a cross sectoral co-ordinated approach to addressing 
worklessness informed by an overarching action plan.  

• The role of the Council as a large employer in the City and as a potential 
exemplar to other employers. 

• The need to communicate commissioning opportunities widely and to build 
the delivery capacity of organisations in the voluntary sector. 

• The way in which improvements to the evidence base have enabled the 
identification of and a better understanding of the multiple barriers 
individuals face in neighbourhoods where there are concentrations of 
worklessness and the targeting of resources to address this. 

• The varied and tailored approaches required to motivate and support 
people into work.  

• The wider benefits of assisting people into work including savings to the 
public purse. 

 
Officers were also requested to provide Members with information on what 
Neighbourhood Renewal Funding West Leeds received per head of 
population compared with the rest of the city receiving funding from this 
source and in particular that of the Super Output Area in West Leeds. 
 
As the Jobs and Skills Service would transfer to the Department of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing on 1st April 2007, it was recognised by the 
Board that next municipal year the worklessness issue would be included in 
the portfolio of the Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing).  However 
Members felt that the Scrutiny Board (Development) could continue in the role 
of monitoring and driving forward the programme. 
  
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That a draft framework be developed that would enable monitoring of 

progress in addressing issues of worklessness and that if appropriate a 
paper on this matter be brought to this Board in the new municipal 
year. 

(c) That the Member of the Board be provided with the information 
requested concerning the Neighbourhood Renewal funding in West 
Leeds. 

 
(Note: Councillor Taggart joined the meeting at 10.55am during the 
consideration of this item and Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 11.30am at 
the conclusion of this item.) 
 

74 Travelwise Campaign Update  
 

The Director of Development submitted a report on the development of the 
Council’s TravelWise campaign to promote sustainable methods of travel 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 20

th
 March 2007 

 

within the city and highlighted key achievements and progress in Leeds since 
2004. 
 
Andrew Hall, Transport Strategy Manager and Ray Hill, Senior Transport 
Planner, both in the Development Department, were in attendance to present 
the report and respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Officers advised that the report concentrated on the softer transport measures 
that were in place to encourage motorists to use public transport, by trying to 
change their attitudes and behaviour through the use of a mixture of 
incentives and disincentives.   
 
Members were interested in a whole range of other measures that could be 
put in place to ensure that Leeds did not become grid locked.  In summary the 
main issues raised included: 

• Measures to keep traffic flowing, such as improvements to traffic 
signalling, the removal of pinch points, the introduction of double red lines 
and red routes. 

• Bus based Park and Ride – Members were advised that this was being 
considered.  It was noted that the site at Stourton, formerly included as 
part of Supertram, was being considered as a strategic site, however 
establishing the site would involve considerable investment and would 
probably require the services to be subsidised at least initially. 

• Providing motorists with incentives to use public transport, for example by 
ensuring that vehicles were clean, modern, comfortable and convenient.  
The possibility of being given free trials to encourage the use of buses 
was also raised.  It was noted that for certain new residential 
developments free travelcards were provided as part of the planning 
agreement package. 

• The need to explore the provision of incentives so that it would be in the 
commercial interest of the operators to have fare structures in place that 
would encourage motorists to use the buses. 

• Particularly for areas that had no local rail links, the need to improve the 
flow of traffic, such as by removing vehicles making deliveries to shops 
and blocking the highway, which had an effect on both public and private 
transport. It was considered that as the enforcement of parking 
restrictions was now the responsibility of the Local Authority it would be 
easier to target trouble spots. Members asked about the number of traffic 
wardens that were working during the rush hours. 

• The consideration of Park and Ride at Wetherby. 

• The improvements to traffic signalling, particular through the use of GPS 
technology. 

• The need for more suburban railway stations on the existing rail network. 

• The need to press METRO and the West Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Authority as part of the development of the city region, to consider 
reopening former railway lines for communities and providing additional 
railway stations on existing lines.  

• A smarter way of using bus lanes so that they were not perceived to be 
under used by motorists. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 20

th
 March 2007 

 

• The possible role of cameras to enforce bus lanes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and the discussion as above be noted. 
(b) That Metro and the Passenger Transport Authority be requested to look 

at incentives to encourage motorists to try buses on routes where bus 
corridor improvements had taken place, for example the A65. 

(c) That Members be provided with information on how many parking 
wardens worked during the rush hour period. 

(d) That an update report on the issues raised above be presented to a 
future meeting of the Board. 

 
(Note: Councillors Millard and Lobley left the meeting at 12.02pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

75 Quarter Three Performance Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the report presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5th February 
2007, which highlighted performance issues across the Council arising from 
quarter 3 performance information.  Also attached to the report was the 
quarter 3 performance information relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Development)’s portfolio. 
 
Richard Mills, Principal Scrutiny Officer, presented the report and reminded 
Members of the new arrangements for reporting performance management 
information to scrutiny. 
 
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer and Maggie Craigs, Chief Support 
Services Officer, both from the Development Department, were in attendance 
to respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Members requested further information on conservation areas being proposed 
for Armley and Chapeltown (BV219 refers).   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That Members be provided with further information requested on 

proposed conservation areas for Armley and Chapeltown. 
 

76 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current Work Programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to this 
Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st February to 31st May 
2007. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 20

th
 March 2007 

 

(b) That any other reports as requested at today’s meeting be incorporated 
into the Board’s Work Programme. 

 
77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 20th March 2007 
at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.25pm. 
 
 
 


